

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

RODERICK STEPHEN SKINNER,

No. 86846

Electronically Filed  
May 10 2024 02:25 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS  
Washoe County District Attorney

KARLA K. BUTKO, ESQ.  
Karla K. Butko, LTD.  
P.O. Box 1249  
Verdi, Nevada 89439

JENNIFER P. NOBLE  
Chief Appellate Deputy  
One South Sierra Street  
Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ROUTING STATEMENT .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
1. Facts underlying the conviction and sentence.....	3
2. Facts adduced at the 2019 evidentiary hearing .....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	8
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
VI. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Skinner’s Second and Third Petitions Were Properly Dismissed. ....	9
1. Standard of Review .....	9
2. Discussion.....	10
B. The District Court Correctly Denied Skinner’s Motion to Correct Illegal Sentence.....	14
1. Standard of Review .....	14
2. Discussion.....	14
VII. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Branham v. Baca</i> , 134 Nev. 814, 815, 434 P.3d 313, 315 (Nev. App. 2018) .....	9
<i>Brown v. McDaniel</i> , 130 Nev. 565, 572- 73, 331 P.3d 867, 872-73 (2014) .....	12
<i>Buffington v. State</i> , 110 Nev. 124, 127, 868 P.2d 643, 645 (1994).....	11
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692, 709 fn. 7, 131 S. Ct. 2020, 2033 fn. 7 (2011) .....	12
<i>Chappell v. State</i> , 137 Nev. Adv. Op. 83, 501 P.3d 935, 949 (2021) .....	10
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 704, 918 P.2d 321 (1996).....	9, 14
<i>Gier v. District Court</i> , 106 Nev. 208, 213, 789 P.2d 1245, 1248 (1990) .....	11
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 137 Nev. Adv. Op. 40, 492 P.3d 556 (Nev. July 29, 2021).....	8, 10-12
<i>Haney v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 408, 411, 185 P.3d 350, 352 (2008).....	14
<i>Pellegrini v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 860, 887, 34 P.3d 519, 537 (2001) .....	9
<i>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Riker)</i> , 121 Nev., 225, 231, 112 P.3d 1070, 1074 (2005) .....	9

**Cases (cont.)**

**Page**

*Tollett v. Henderson*,  
411 U.S. 258, 267, 93 S. Ct. 1602 (1973) ..... 11

**Statutes**

NRS 34.738 .....9, 13

NRS 200.720 .....1, 2

NRS 200.750 .....1, 3

NRS 34.726(1) ..... 10

NRS 34.733.....9, 13

NRS 34.735..... 10

NRS 34.800(2) ..... 13

NRS 34.810 ..... 10

NRS 34.810(1)(a)..... 10-12

**Rules**

NRAP 17(a) ..... 3

NRAP 17(b) ..... 3

NRAP 17(b)(3) ..... 3
